

31943-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

RICHARD M. PAYNE, APPELLANT

IN THE MATTER OF DAVID HEARREAN

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

STEVEN J. TUCKER  
Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew J. Metts  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

FILED  
AUG 19, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

## INDEX

I. RESPONDENT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. AN ACT WHICH THE CONTEMNOR REFUSED TO PERFORM IN SPITE OF BEING INFORMED OF THE COURT’S REQUESTS COULD NOT BE OTHER THAN A REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S ORDERS .....	2
B. THE CONTEMNOR DID NOT INFORM THE TRIAL COURT EXACTLY WHY HE CLAIMED NOT TO HAVE THE MEANS OR ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH THE TRIAL COURT’S REQUESTS.....	6
C. THE CONTEMNOR HAS SHOWN NO AUTHORITY THAT REQUIRED A “PURGE CLAUSE” IN THIS CASE.....	8
V. CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Personal Restraint of King</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	7
<i>In Re Rebecca K.</i> ,101 Wn.App. 309, 2 P.3d 501 (2000) .....	9
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Schafer v. Bloomer</i> , 94 Wn.App. 246, 973 P.2d 1062 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Heiner</i> , 29 Wn.App. 193, 627 P.2d 983 (1981) .....	8
<i>State v. Norlund</i> , 31 Wn.App. 725, 644 P.2d 724 (1982).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 17 Wash. 430, 50 P. 52 Wash. (1897).....	3
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752, 103 S.Ct. 1548, 75 L.Ed.2d 521 (1983).....	7
